



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CRA No. 371 of 2005

DE SINGH **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order Sheet

23/02/2026	Mr. B.M. Roy, counsel for the appellant. Mr. Sanjeev Pandey, Dy. A.G. for the State. This appeal has been preferred by the appellant under Section 374 (2) of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 against judgment dated 13.04.2005 passed by learned Additional Sessions Judge, Sakti, District- Janjgir-Champa (C.G.) in Sessions Trial No. 22/2005, whereby the appellant stands convicted and sentenced as under:- <table border="1" style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <thead> <tr> <th style="width: 50%; text-align: center;">Conviction</th><th style="width: 50%; text-align: center;">Sentence</th></tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>U/s 304 (Part-II) of IPC</td><td>: R.I. for 3 years and fine of Rs. 700/- and in default of payment of fine, additional R.I. for 3 months.</td></tr> <tr> <td>U/s 451 of IPC</td><td>: R.I. for 1 year and fine of Rs. 300/- and in default of payment of fine, additional R.I. for 1 month. (Both the sentences are directed to run concurrently)</td></tr> </tbody> </table>	Conviction	Sentence	U/s 304 (Part-II) of IPC	: R.I. for 3 years and fine of Rs. 700/- and in default of payment of fine, additional R.I. for 3 months.	U/s 451 of IPC	: R.I. for 1 year and fine of Rs. 300/- and in default of payment of fine, additional R.I. for 1 month. (Both the sentences are directed to run concurrently)
Conviction	Sentence						
U/s 304 (Part-II) of IPC	: R.I. for 3 years and fine of Rs. 700/- and in default of payment of fine, additional R.I. for 3 months.						
U/s 451 of IPC	: R.I. for 1 year and fine of Rs. 300/- and in default of payment of fine, additional R.I. for 1 month. (Both the sentences are directed to run concurrently)						

Arun	In pursuance of bailable warrant issued by this Court vide order dated 12.01.2026, the appellant- De Singh is present in person before this Court and would submit that his both kidneys are failed and he is taking treatment from private hospital. The State is directed to examine the appellant medically from Chhattisgarh Institute of Medical Science (CIMS), Bilaspur in the Nephrology Department and submit its report in sealed envelop that will be opened before this Court only. The appellant is directed to go to CIMS, Bilaspur for medical examination along with the order passed by this Court who will send the report in closed envelop to this Court. The State counsel is directed to forward a copy of this order to the Dean, CIMS, Bilaspur for onward compliance. List this case on 19th March, 2026. Sd/- (Narendra Kumar Vyas) Judge
------	---